TAB 3



City of Palmetto Meeting Date
Agenda Item December 19, 2011

Jeff Burton/Mark Barnebey CRA/CRA Attorney
Presenter: Department:

Title: Assignment of Real Estate Contract between Bob Graham and Circle K

Background;

On November 21, 2011, Bob Graham and Circle K entered into a contract for Mr. Graham to purchase a
parcel at 301 8™ Avenue W, from Circle K Stores, Inc. for a total of $400,000. This is a part of the
property which has been discussed to be purchased by the CRA for a mixed use development ang
expansion of the boat ramp parking. The attached Assignment would assign the right of Mr. Graham to
purchase the parcel to the CRA. Mr. Graham would be pald $40,000 upon closing by the CRA. An
amendment to the contract was executed at the request of the CRA and City Attorney to extend the due
diligence period, delete confidentiality requirements and Indemnification requirements of the original
contract,

Discussion:

The CRA would be stepping into the shoes of Mr. Graham for this contract. The terms of the contract
between Mr. Graham and Circle K provide several potential issues for the CRA. The due diligence pericd
is still short (January 31, 2012). This is a brownfield site and the CRA needs to be comfortable with the
status of this issue. Title work, a survey, and the environmental anaiysis needs to be completed and
analyzed. Title work is being paid for by Circle K, but the survey, environmental work and other closing
costs will be responsibility of the CRA. Total cost to the CRA is expected to be approximately
$500,000.00. Funding for the purchase would come from a 2006 loan with Bank of America which had
been partially paid down.

The purchase of this property is NOT contingent on a closing of the adjoining Cadence property which is
also on this Agenda. However, the acquisition of both the Cadence property and the Circle K property
have value to the CRA independent of each other.

Budgeted Budget Page Available Expenditure
Amoaunt: $500,000 No(s): Amount: $0.00 Amount: $500,000
Additional Budgetary See Budget Amendment Resolution 2011-01

Information:

Funding 19055961 | Sufficlent [J Yes Budget X Yes
Source(s): 00 Funds [ No Amendment [] No Source:
Available: Required:

City Attorney Bd Yes Advisory Board J For Consistent [X Yes CRA Plan
Reviewed: [ No Recommendation: [] Against  WIth: O No
O n/A O N/A O N/A
Potential Approve /Not Approve the Assignment of Real Estate Contract and authorize the Mayor
Motion/ or the CRA Chalr to execute the Assignment
Direction
Requested:
Staff Contact:

Attachments: Assignment of Real Estate Contract, Vacant Land Contract, Amendment to Vacant
Land Contract

G:\DOCUMENT\MPB\CITY OF PALMETTO 2008 -\CIRCLE K PURCHASE- 301 8TH AVE W\AGENDA ITEM FOR
12-19-11.DOC



ASSIGNMENT OF REAL ESTATE SALES CONTRACT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF REAL ESTATE SALES CONTRACT ("Agreement”) is made
this ___ day of December 2011, by and between Palmetto Community Redevelopment
Agency, a public body corporate and politic (‘“CRA”), and Bob Graham, an individual (the
"ASSIGNCR").

INTRODUCTION

A. ASSIGNOR has contracted to purchase from Circle K. Stores, Inc. (the “Property
Seller”) the real property, lying, being and situate in the County of Manatee, State of Florida,
described on Exhibit “A”" attached to and hereby made a part of this Agreement (the "Property"),
pursuant to the Real Estate Sales Contract with an effective date of November 21, 2011,
including a First Amendment to the Contract dated December 15, 2011 between ASSIGNOR
and the Property Seller, a copy of which is attached to this Agreement as Exhibit “B” and hereby
made a part hereof (the “Contract”).

B. CRA desires to purchase the Property and desires to do so by way of taking an
assignment of the Contract from ASSIGNOR, and the ASSIGNOR agrees to assign the
Contract to CRA, upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100
DOLLARS ($10.00) in hand paid by CRA to ASSIGNOR, as well as other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR to be
supportive of this Agreement in its entirety, it is hereby agreed as follows:

1, Assignment of Contract. ASSIGNOR agrees to and hereby does assign and
transfer to CRA all of ASSIGNOR'’s right, title and interest in and to the Contract and CRA
agrees to and hereby does accept by assignment and assume ASSIGNOR'’s obligations as

“Buyer” under the Contract upon the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

2. Effective Date. The "Effective Date" of this Agreement shall be the date on which
the last one of the ASSIGNOR and CRA has executed this Agreement.



3. Closing Date. The Assignment Fee (defined below) for this Assignment shall be
paid at the closing (“Closing”) of the transaction under the Contract. The Closing shall be held at
the office of counsel for CRA, Kirk-Pinkerton, P.A. in Bradenton, Florida.

4, Assignment Fee. At Closing CRA shall pay Assignor an assignment fee of
$40,000.00.
5. Feasibility Period, Inspection, Property Documents.

5.1. Investigation Period. CRA shall have until 5:00 PM EST on January 31,
2012 in which to investigate the Property for its suitability ("Feasibility Period“). If CRA

determines that the Property is not suitable for its needs, CRA shall notify Assignor and
Property Seller of its intent to re-assign the Contract to Assignor, no later than 5:00 P.M. on
January 27, 2012 (*Reassignment Deadline"), unless the the Feasibility Period is extended, then
the Reassignment Deadline shall be the later of three business days prior to the expiration of
Feasibility Period or January 27, 2012. Failure of CRA to notify Assignor and Property Selier
within the appropriate timeframe shall be deemed an acceptance of the Property by CRA.
During the Feasibility Period, CRA, for any reason, may elect to re-assign the Contract to
Assignor and CRA will then be released from any and all liability or obligations under the
Contract. CRA may elect to accept the Property prior to the expiration of the Feasibility Period
by notifying ASSIGNOR in writing of its acceptance. Unless the Feasibility Period is extended,
as provided in Paragraph 5.5 of this Agreement, failure of CRA to notify ASSIGNOR before the
Reassignment Deadline shall be deemed an acceptance of the Contract by CRA,

5.2 [nspection. CRA, its agents, employees and representatives shall have the right
to access the Property at all times subsequent to the Effective Date and prior to the Closing
Date, with full right to: (a) inspect the Propenty; and (b) to conduct reasonable tests thereon
including, but not limited to, soil borings and hazardous materials and waste studies, and to
make such other examinations with respect thereto as CRA, its counsel, licensed engineers,
surveyors or other representatives may deem reasonably necessary. ASSIGNOR agrees that it
shall not interfere, and it shall secure the agreement of the Properly Seller that it shall not
interfere, with the CRA in connection with the tests and inspections to be performed by, or on

-2 -



behalf of, the CRA. Any tests, examinations or inspections of the Property by CRA and all costs
and expenses in connection with CRA's inspection of the Property (or any part thereof) shall be
at the sole cost of CRA and shall be performed in @ manner so as not to interfere with the
Property Seller's reasonable use of the Property and shall not violate any law or regulation of
any governmental authority. Upon completion of such inspections, examinations or tests, CRA
shall restore the Property to substantially the same condition as existed prior to the inspections
and testing by, or on behalf of, CRA. Any information collected from such examinations,
inspections or tests shall be made available for public review as may be required by Chapter
119, Florida Statutes (2011). To the extent provided by law and subject to any limitations
contained in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, CRA hereby agrees to indemnify and hold
Property Seller harmless with respect to the CRA’s inspection; except as expressly provided
herein, nothing in this Contract shall be considered a waiver of sovereign immunity by CRA. By
execution of this Agreement to CRA, Assignor grants (to the extent it has the requisite authority)
and agrees to secure from the Property Seller a grant to CRA and the Sarasota Manatee
Metropolitan Planning Organization, a license to enter the Property and perform such tests,
examinations and inspections as set forth herein.

53 Property Documents. Within three (3) business days after execution and

delivery of this Assignment, ASSIGNOR will furnish CRA with all information concerning the
Property which ASSIGNOR possesses, or may reasonably have within its power to obtain,
including, but not limited to all leases, if any, estoppel statements from all tenants, if any,
verifying the absence of any uncured defaults under the leases, service contracts, plans,
surveys, recorded or unrecorded exceptions to title, title commitment, environmental studies,
soil tests or reports, engineering studies, inspection reports, feasibility studies, landscape plans,
governmental, quasi-governmental applications and approvals, agreements and any other
documents or materials relating to the suitability, development, use or value of the Property
{("Property Documents"”). Those Property Documents which were prepared for ASSIGNOR in
connection with its determinations of feasibility under the Contract, including, without limitation,
the survey, title commitment, environmental study, and any appraisals, shall be certified to
ASSIGNOR, Porges, Hamlin, Knowles, & Hawk, P.A., the CRA, the City of Palmetto and Kirk
Pinkerton, P.A.

54 Right to Re-Assign to Assignor. Upon any cancellation and reassignment

of the Contract to Assignor, CRA shall deliver any original Property Documents in CRA's
possession to ASSIGNOR. If CRA re-assigns the Contract to ASSIGNOR during the Feasibility

- 3 -



Period, other than the obligation of CRA to deliver Property Documents to ASSIGNOR, this
Agreement will be terminated and cancelled in all respects and CRA will have not any further
rights or obligations hereunder, including, without limitation, any obligation with respect to the
Assignment Fee.

55 Extension of Feasibility Period. If CRA has not completed its
investigations of the Property by the Reassignment Deadline and desires to extend the
Feasibility Period, then CRA shall remit Ten and NO/100 Dollars ($10.00) as an extension
payment (the “Extension Payment”) to ASSIGNOR no fater than 5:00 PM on January 30, 2012.
ASSIGNOR shall timely deliver the Extension Payment to the Property Seller as consideration

for a 30-day extension of the “Inspection Period” under the Contract, to extend the *Inspection
Period” until February 28, 2012 and to extend the Reassignment Deadline hereunder to three
business days before 5:00 PM EST on February 28, 2012. The Extension Payment shall be
nonrefundable to CRA; except that if this Agreement is terminated and the Contract is
terminated under circumstances entitling ASSIGNOR to a refund of the Extension Payment,
then upon receipt of the refund of the Extension Payment under the Contract, ASSIGNOR shall
remit it to CRA. CRA acknowledges, however, that the Extension Payment is nonrefundable if
CRA terminates this Agreement during the Feasibility Period, as extended, because it
determines that the Property is not acceptable.

6. Representations and Warranties by ASSIGNOR. ASSIGNOR hereby represents

and warranis to CRA as follows:

6.1. Violations, Litigation angd Adverse Information. ASSIGNOR has received

no notice of and has no knowledge of: (i) any violation of any law, statute, ordinance, order,
regulation, rule, restriction, or requirement of any governmental or quasi-governmental agency
or tribunal affecting any portion of the Property; (ii) any suit or proceeding pending or threatened
affecting ASSIGNOR or the Property Seller or the Contract or any portion of the Property in any
court or before any governmental or quasi-governmental agency or tribunal which would in any
manner impair ASSIGNOR's ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement or the
Property Seller’s ability to perform its obligations under the Contract, or (iii) any other fact or
condition, which would have an adverse effect upon the Contract, the Property or its value
which has not been disclosed in writing to CRA. ASSIGNOR covenants that it will have given



notice to CRA prior to the Closing Date if ASSIGNOR receives notice of or gains knowledge or
any of the foregoing.

6.2. Contract Status. The copy of the Contract attached hereto as Exhibit “B”
is a true, correct and complete copy of the original and it has not been disclaimed by either party

to it, nor has it been modified or amended, in writing or verbally, except for the First Amendment
dated December 15, 2011. The Contract has been duly authorized and executed by and on
behalf of ASSIGNOR and the Property Seller respectively; neither ASSIGNOR nor the Property
Seller is in default under the Contract, and ASSIGNOR has received no notice of default or
assignment from the Property Seller.

6.3 Ownership. ASSIGNOR has not previously assigned the Contract in full
or partially and has not pledged it as security for any indebtedness or granted anyone an
interest in it, and ASSIGNOR will convey the Contract to CRA free and clear of any liens,
pledges, security interests, options, rights, charges, encumbrances or restrictions of any kind
whatsoever.

6.4 Agreement Does Not Violate Contract. The execution and delivery of this

Agreement and the consummation of the transaction contemplated hereby will not result in any
violation of or default under the Contract.

6.5 ASSIGNOR's Authority. ASSIGNOR has full power and authority to
execute and deliver this Agreement and to consummate the transaction contemplated hereby, in

accordance with faw and the persons executing and delivering this Agreement for ASSIGNOR
have the aggregate power and authority to do so for and on behalf of ASSIGNOR.

8.6. FIRPTA. ASSIGNOR is not a "foreign person”, as defined by Section
1445 of the Internal Revenue Code, and shall comply with all requirements imposed by the
Foreign Investment in Real Property Tax Act of 1980 ("FIRPTA"), as amended, and, if
applicable, ASSIGNOR shall execute an affidavit attesting to such fact, or shall evidence
compliance with any withholding of sale's proceeds required pursuant to FIRPTA.

All representations and warranties by ASSIGNOR in this Agreement shall be deemed
to apply as of the Effective Date hereof and shall be construed as continuing representations,

warranties and agreement which shall survive the Closing Date.

7. ASSIGNOR's Actions Prior to Closing. Commencing as of the Effective Date and

continuing for the entire period in which ASSIGNOR has any interest in the Contract:

- 5 -



7.1.  ASSIGNOR shall not take any action or fail to take any action which
would cause any of the representations or warranties made by ASSIGNOR under this
Agreement to be in any way not completely true, complete and accurate;

7.2. ASSIGNOR shall cooperate fully with CRA during the Feasibility Period
and at all times thereafter prior to Closing, pertaining to CRA's investigation of the Property;

7.3. ASSIGNOR shall keep the Contract in full force and effect, shall timely
notify the Property Seller of this Agreement, and shall not terminate or modify the Contract or
consent to an assignment, termination or modification of the Contract without CRA’s prior
consent; and

7.4. ASSIGNOR will not perform any act or permit any act to be performed
which might cause damage, waste, or destruction to the Propenty.

8. Closing Deliveries by ASSIGNOR. At the Closing, ASSIGNOR shall deliver the
following, which, if a document, shall be duly executed:

8.1 An estoppel certificate from the Property Seller confirming that there is no
default under the Contract, that the Contract is in full force and effect, all required deposits have
been paid, and other similar matters as may be required by CRA or its counsel;

8.2 FIRPTA Affidavit, if applicable; and

8.3 Such other and further documents as are provided for in this Agreement
and such other and further documents as may be reasonably requested by CRA or its counsel
to more fully effectuate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

9. Closing Delivery by CRA. On the Closing Date, CRA shall deliver to ASSIGNOR
the reimbursement of Twenty Five Thousand and NO/100 ($25,000.00) earnest money deposit
paid by ASSIGNOR under the Contract. (n addition, CRA shall furnish a Closing Statement.

10. Expenses. Each party shall bear its own costs, including its own aftorneys' fees.

11. Brokerage. ASSIGNOR and CRA each represent to the other that neither has
had any dealings with any real estate broker, finder, agent, or similar party in connection with
the negotiation of this Agreement and the consummation of the purchase and sale
contemplated hereby. ASSIGNOR and CRA do hereby indemnify and hold the other free and

harmless from and against any and all costs, expenses, liabilities or claims for any brokerage or

- 6 -



other professional service fee, compensation, commission or charge claimed by any broker,
finder, agent or other similar party, and shall be entitled to reasonable attorneys' fees in
connection with defending same at frial and appellate levels, by reason of any action of the

indemnifying party.

12. No Third Party Beneficiaries: This Agreement is not intended to give or confer

any benefits, rights, privileges, claims, actions or remedies to any person or entity as a third

party beneficiary including, without limitation, the Property Seller.

13. Assignment. This Assignment may not be assigned by either party hereto
without the prior written consent of the other party.

14, Notices. Any notices required to be given by the terms of this Agreement or
under any applicable law by either party shall be in writing and shall be (i) hand delivered, (ii)
sent by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or (iii) sent by
Federal Express or similar overnight courier service, and shall be effective upon receipt. Notice
given by or to the attorney representing either party shall be effective as if given by or to said
party. Such written notice shall be addressed as follows:

If given to ASSIGNOR, any such notice shall be addressed as follows:
Bob Graham
5201 Cone Road
Tampa, Florida 33610

If given to: CRA, any such notice shall be addressed as follows:

City of Palmetto Community Redevelopsment Agency
715 4% Street West

Palmetto, Florida 34221

Attn: Jeff Burton, Executive Director

With a copy to:
City of Palmetto



516 8" Avenue West
Palmetto, Florida 34221
Attn: Mayor Shirley G. Bryant

With copies to:
Mark P. Barnebey, Esq. and
Sue Jacobson, Esq.
Kirk Pinkerton, P.A.
1301 6™ Avenue West, Suite 102
Bradenton, Florida 34205

15. Default. If the transaction contemplated by this Agreement is not consummated
through or because of the default of ASSIGNOR, or in the event any warranties or
representations of ASSIGNOR are incorrect, CRA may elect to terminate this Agreement and all
obligations and liabilities of CRA shall end. In such event, CRA shall also have the rights and
remedies afforded under Florida law, including the right to recover actual and consequential
damages and/or seek specific performance of this Agreement by ASSIGNOR. If such
transaction is not consummated through or because of the default of CRA, then ASSIGNOR
shall have the rights and remedies afforded under Florida law, including the right to seek
specific performance of this Agreement by CRA.

186. Choice of Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted
under the laws of the State of Florida. ASSIGNOR and CRA agree that the proper venue with

respect to any state or federal litigation in connection with this Agreement shall be Manatee

County, Florida.

17. Powers and Privileges. The Parties shall also be governed by the following:

17.1 Al rights, powers, and privileges conferred hereunder upon the parties

shalt be cumulative.

17.2  The failure of either party to exercise any power given hereunder or to

insist upon strict compliance by another party with its obligation hereunder and no custom or

- 8 -



practice of the parties at variance with the terms hereof shall constitute a waiver of the party's

later right to demand exact compliance with the terms hereof.

17.3 This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the

parties hereto and their respective successors.

18.  Agreement Not Recordable And Other Agreements. Neither this Agreement nor

any notice thereof shall be recorded by any party hereto, or any agent of same, in any public
records. No prior or present agreements or representations shall be binding upon any of the

parties hereto unless incorporated in this Agreement.

19. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which shall constitute one and the same
Agreement; provided, however, that each of the counterparts shall have been executed by the
parties hereto.

20. Headings. The captions used in connection with the paragraphs of this
Agreement are for convenience and reference and in no way define, describe, extend, or limit

the scope of intent of any provision hereof.

21. Survival of Agreement. The terms, conditions, representations and warranties

hereof shall survive the Closing Date hereof.
22. Litioation. In connection with any litigation, including appellate proceedings,
arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover its costs and

reasonable attorneys' fees, including any appellate proceedings.

23. Entire Agreement, Amendments. This Agreement contains the entire

understanding between ASSIGNOR and CRA concerning the Contract and the Property. It may
be altered or amended only by a written Agreement between CRA and ASSIGNOR. There are
no promises, agreements, conditions, undertakings, inducements or waivers, oral or written,
express or implied, between ASSIGNOR and CRA, other than as set forth in this Agreement.



24. Severability. f any provision contained in this Agreement is declared or held to
be invalid or unenforceable, such declaration or holding shall be limited to its most narrow
application and shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Agreement, all of which shall

remain in full force and effect.

25. Waiver. No waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be effective unless it
is in writing signed by the party against whom it is asserted, and any waiver of any provision of
this Agreement shall be applicable only to the specific instance to which it is related and shall
not be deemed to be a continuing or future waiver as to such provision or a waiver as to any

other provision.

26. Time. Time is of the essence concerning this Agreement, and for all acts
required to be done and performed by both parties hereto, including, but not limited to, each,
every and all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

27. Time Periods. The calculation of the number of days that have passed during
any time period prescribed based on calendar days, and any such period shall commence on
the day immediately following the action or event giving rise to the commencement of the period
and shall expire at 5:00 p.m., eastern standard time, on the last day of the time period.
Furthermore, any time period provided for herein which shall end on a Saturday, Sunday, or
legal holiday, shall extend to 5:00 p.m., eastern standard time, of the next full business day.

28. Public Disclosure Affidavit.  Prior to the Closing, CRA shall send a notice

required by F.S. Sectiopn 286.23(a) to the Property Seller; and it shall be a condition of CRA’s
obligation to close the transaction that the Property Seller shall provide to CRA the disclosure
affidavit or proof of exemption as required by Section 286.23(1), Florida Statutes at or before
the Closing, if applicable.

29. Authorization. The Mayor of the City of Palmetto or the Chairperson of the CRA is
authorized to execute any documents related to this Contract on behalf of the CRA, including

but not limited to, extensions, notices of termination and any documents retated to Ciosing.

- 10 -



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement

as of the day and year first above written.

WITNESSES: ASSIGNOR:
* Bob Graham
*(Print Name of Witness) Date executed: , 2011

w*

*(Print Name of Witness)

- 11 -



CRA:

The PALMETTO COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public
body corporate and politic

By:
Signature
Its:
Print Name
ATTEST;
Signature
Print Name Date Executed: , 2011

Approved to Form and Legal
Sufficiency
By:

AMS/MPB/ Assignment (Circle K) 12-18-11

- 12 -



L TR e i e e Vldim wm etadaniaess ey - - v =l -~

This contract is presented for Buycer's congicderafion onfy. #t shall not he binding unlesy and untit
it is exceuted by an officer or other representative of Seller with specific authority (o bind Seller,

st . g 4 w1

REAL ESTATE SALES CONTRACT

Linit No. 2783801

BASIC TERMS/ DERINITIONS: PARTIES

As used herein, the following terms (listed alphubedivally) shall have the meanings as so stated,
IUis intended by the partics that the definitions as =ct forth in this Seetion’A helow are the erux of
this (ransaction and shall take precedence: any conllict hetween a defined term in 1his Section A
and the contract provisions ol Section B shatl be resalved i favor of the Scelion A delinition.

1. “Additional Escrow Deposit” Buyer, i reguired by the terms of this Conract, <hal) deposit
with Fserow Agent the additional sum of N/A Dallars (SN/A) which [_] shall 7] shali not be
applicabie 10 the Purchase Price.

2. “Broker” If checked here [X] the Broker representing the Seller in this transaction is Tom
Chamblee of Collicrs Interational, with maling address of 4350 W Cypress St Suite 300,
Tampa, FL 33607, Telephone (813) 871-8325, il Lom. ChatblectColliers.com.

3. “Buyer” ‘I'he Bnyer 1s Bob Graham, and/or assigns, with mailing address of 5201 Cone Rd,
Tumpa, [FL 33610. Telephone (813) 623-2856, Emwnl: Nick Easterlingigiliye.com,

4. “Closing™ The Closing shall mcan the completion of the sale transaction contemplated by
his Contract,

“Closing Date™ the Closing Date sholl be (he date which is thinty (30) dayvs alter the
[nvestigation Period.

“n

6. “Commission™ Upon and only upon Closing, the Broker shall be entitled o payment of i«
brokerage Tee cqual ta five pereent (5%%) of the Purchase Price; payable by the Seller out of
eserovw, as more parbicularly set forth i g separate agreement between Biroker and Scller,

7. “Contrac™ This Real LUstule Sales Contract (when accepled and execmed by Seller).
together with ll Exhibits and the following addenda as designated:

s Restriction Addendum

Open Store Addendum

Remediation by Third Party Addendim
Bulk Sale Addendum

CA Vaquidated NDarmages Addendum
Permits Addeadum

None

Enviranmental Addendum
Tenanl Addendum

Supply Agreement Addenduni
Sule to Dealer Addendom
[asement Addendum

I
I %

Received Time Dec. 5. §:30AM



1€t VoY 1 wW. v 1 i [ R Y RV Y L L L L LIPS N N v e muw

shall collectively constitate this Contrcl.

8. “Effective Date™ This Contract shall become effeetive only upon aceeptance v Sefler. full
execuiion by -both Buyer and an wuthorized otficer of Scler. and dedivery fo myd receipt by
Chicago “Title Insurance Company ol this: Contraet. with the, Buyer's Eserow Deposil. for
opening of escrnv. The Fifective Date of 1his Contracl shatl heXN\CR N o\

[y e i led in by Chicnen Title]

Q. »Escrow Agent”™  The Escrow Agent wilh respect (o this transaction <hall be an agem of
Chicago Title Insurance Company, and cscrow shall be opened throueh Chicaeo Title,
National Commercial Seyvices office. with mailing address. of 5400 1.B1 Freeway.. Suite
14500 Dallas, TX 75240, Telephone (972) 770-2364, Fax (9723 770-2381. Atlention: Nancy
Shirar, Upon assigning this transachon 1 the duent, Chicaro Tite shall provide to Buver and
Seller such agent’s name, address und 1elephone mmnhers.

10. “Escrow Deposit”™ The Excrow Depastt shal) be the sam ol the Tmitial Eserow Deposit and
the Addinonal Escrow Depaosit (il any), Escrow Agent shall depoxsite hold sud dishigse the
Fscrow Deposit in accordance with the tens and provisians of this Conrracr.

1. Extensions™ 1 cheeked here [, Buver may extend the lnvestieation Period [ne! applicable]
duys by delivering 1o Seller and Tiscrow Apent at least five (3) davs prioy to the eapiration of
the Investgabion Period @ wrilten notice of Buver's desire 1o extend Whe fnvestigation Period.
II'checked here [T, Buyer may extend the Closing Date [notapplicable] davs by delivering 1o
Seller and Escrow Agenr at least ten (10) days prioy o the Clasinz 1ate a written notice nf
Buyer’'s desire o extend the Closing Duate. along with the Additional Tscrow Depostt,

[2, *nitial Escrow Deposit™ The Initiad Escraw Deposit ¢hall he the snm of “Twenty Five
Thonsand Dollars ($25.000.00).

13, “Inventorv® 11 checked here [, Inventory is included in this sales ransaction and shall be
more specilically deseribed in (the Open Store Addeadum which hoax heen attached 10 and
made a part ot this Contract.

l4. “Inventory Purchase Price™ shall mean the amount to be paid by 13nyer fac the Inventary, as
more specifically ser forth in the Open Store Addendum (i any).

IS, “Investioation Perfod™ The Investipation Period shal! commuence on the date which Seller’s
predecessor in interest reeeives notiee of Right of First Refusal, and sball expire at 5:00 p.m.
EST (orty-(ive (45) days herealter,

[ 6, “Personal Property” 1 checked here 7] Personal Penperty is included in this transaetion os
more particulurly deseribed on Exhibit =B atiached heeeto and by this rederence made a part
hereat, ‘

Received Time Dec. 5. 8:30AM



L R R N I T wiw ey e Nerim m mnine e e e

Vi Propecty™ The Property o he conveved by his Cootract is colicctively (he Real Property,
the Persanal Properts (1 {any). and the Taventary (if any).

1§. “Purchase Lrice™ Ihe Purchage Price for the Real Property and the Pecsonal Property shall
he Four Hundred Thoussnd Dollars (S400.000.00).  Whenever in Uns Contract the lerm
“Purchase Price” is nsed, it shall not include the Inven(ory Purchase P’nee.

19. “Reatd Property™ Ihe Real Propesty is (he land and. if ¢hecked here (< any buildings,
lixtures and hnprovements (exeept as may be excluded or limited pursuant 10 the terms of
any addenda attached 10 and made g part of this Contract) on the land, located wt 301 Eighth
Avenue. Patmetto. in Manatee Connty. Floridy, together with alb appirtenances therelo. und
more particularly deseribed on Exhibic “A™ atrached hereto and by this reference smade s part
hereol.

20, “Seller” The Seller is Cirele K Stores Inc. a Texus L‘(II‘]\(ll"-'.((.i(\h. with maling address of
12911 N Telecom Parkway, Tampa. FL 33637, und delivery address ol SAME, Atienfion:
Real Estate Departiment; Telephone 8)3-910-6885, Fux &13-910-6912.

21, *USTS Scller's known undergronnd stnrage tanks, i any. on the Property. The Property is
heing offered for sale o Buyer:

OJ with USTs in place ... crerersrennnreneeneee - EXRDILUIST-1 altached
o [] with na known S s in pI.qu teceeraronne EXDIDIE UST-2 wttached
or with USTs previausly removed by St.llcr ...... LExhibit LIST-3 nttached
or () with USTs 1o be cemoved by Seller......... L LExhibit ST -4 avuched

and that the indicined Eshibit shull constitute part of this Contract,

{The hatance ot this page intentionally left blank.]

Received Time Dec. h.  8:30AM



T ]

B.

AGREEMENTS

. ACCEPTANCE AND ESCROW DEPOSIT

This doeurient represents i invitation to offes and Scller veserves the right prior o Sclier’s
aceeplance ol the of fey 10 withdraw the invilaGon it uny time without notice. I'he offer may not be
acecptable 1o Seller i this document is ulwnived with qualifications. modiliciions ar eondiions.
If accepted, Scller shall sell and convey to Buyer and Buyer shall purchase from Selier the
Praperty upon the {erms and conditions herein. Vhis Contract shall become effective only on the
IZTective Nate. '

2. PURCHASE PRICE AND PAYMENT

Buycr agrees 10 pay (he Rull Purchase Price and Tmvenlory Purchase Price (if any). on or
before the Closing Dute (including the bital Escrow Deposit submitted herewith wxd wny
Additional Escraw Deposit paid subsequenty) in the form ol cashicr's ¢cheek o wise trans(er, o be
deposited with Escrow Agent.

3. BUYER'S INVESTIGATION

3.0 INVESTIGATION. Buyer shall have until (he expication of the Investigation Period
for investigation of all relevant matters concerning the Property. During the Investigation Period,
Buyer, a its sole enst and risk. may enier upon the Real Property at any reasonable tine (subject 10
the conditions contained herein) for the purpose of meking inspections, surveys and conducting
such other investigation as it deems necessary and proper. Buyer acknowledyes that it is acquinng
lhe Property on an “AS 1S, WHERE (S7 hasis, with aJl (aults, und that it will have adequate
appoertunity 1o inspeet the Property and review informatinn during the [pvestigation Period. Puyer
will rely solely upon ifs own investigation, analysis and evitluation and upon Seller’s express
warranlics and represenlations contained herein, Boyer shajl investigate and accept or rejeet the
following items:

3L TITLE MATTLERS.  Within owenty (20) days aller the Effective Dale.
Lscrow Agent shull provide Buyer and Seller with a current prehiminary title: commitment.
disclosing all matters of record (and other matters of which Escrow Agent has knowledge) relating
ta the title of the Real Property, togetier with legible copies of all instruments referred 1o in the
report. Tserow Agent will ulso provide to the pwrties ils requirements to cluse this escrow and fo
issue 1 standard coverage qwner's policy of title insurance. Buyer shall ot ohjeet 1o (4) any novmal
utility, ingress, cpress, neeess or sinilar easements or other matiers affeeting e Land which do not
or will not materially interfese wilhh the nse of the Real Property or (b) any standard CLTA. ALTA
or similar preprinted form Title Folicy exceeption (“Permitled Exceptians™). or {¢) recorded Access
Agreement between Seller’s predecessor in interest and Selker, or (d) Branding Cavenant.

3.1.2 SURVEY MATTERS. During the Investigation Period. Buyer nay abtain a
survey of the Real Property at its sole expense. Upon request from Buyer, Seller shall promplly
provide Buver with copics of any surveys of the Real Property inits (iles. Buyer acknowledges that
this is ofTered as un acconunodation (v RBuyer. thal Sclley makes no warruntics, express ar implicd,

R
Received Time Dec. 5. §:30AM



P R I I T - = == P e N I LT

A — B

ag10 the dge or acturacy of any stch survey and that Scller shall incur e tighiliny a< o resnh of
providing any sneh survey. Buver's investigation ghall be deemed o include all matfers which
would be revesded by an accurie sorvey of fhe Real Property. including without limitation, size.
houndaries. et backs, impsovements, casements. vtifines, tighis-nf-way and encrogchents,

LY ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION. Buver acknowlgdees that the Read
Property is ov mav have been used for the starpe mnd/or sale of mator vehicle fuels. that USTs are
or may_have been installed at the Real Propedty, and that dhere 38 or mav be surface andfor
subsurfaee, contamination at the Rewl Property. Doring the Investigation Peood, Seller shall mike
ils cnvironmental liles relating 1 the Real Proper(y available for Buver's veview at & imatually
acceplable timde. Seller shall delivey (o Buycer copics af thoxe Rle materials which Seller belicves
in good {aith accurarely reveal the present envivorunental condition of the Real Properiy, “Hhis
informaton shall constitute (he “Rascline Repor™ for the Real Praperty. Buyer may obtain copies
ul” Selled's other enviranmema! (il1es by specifying the materinls desired and paying Scller the
rcasonahle cost of sueh copying. In the cvent the Read Property has never been asseéssed, Seller
shall have the right o speaify the methodology for snch testing.

304 OTHER MATTERS. During the Investigation Periad, Bayer <halt investi-

gale all other marers relating o the Real Property as it deems necessary. incliuding withaut
limitalion, zoning: access, avattability of utilities and sevvices; development potential existing
leases; (he existence and effect of assessnmients, improvement districts or other associations;
restrictions; physical inspeetion of any improvements located on the Real Property: the possibility
of contamination at the Real Property and aury other matiers conceming the Real Property.
- - 32 OBIECTION TO INVESTIGATION ITEMS. Buver shall give written notice 1o
Seller by the end of the Investigation Period: (a) that the Real Property is not suitable for its
purposes, whereupon the Confraet shall be lerminated in accordunce with Section 3.4; or (b)
weeepting the Real Property and specifically identifving any and all objections which muost he
satisflied by Sclier prior fo Clesing.  Any itemy nal objeeted o {or (ailure to notify Seller of
abjections) shal} be deemed 1o be acceplance of all investigation matlers by Buyer. Buyer agrees
that the requirements of the Special Waranty Deed and the Access Agreement aitached hereto as
Lixhibit C shadl not be the hasis for objection,

i3 RESPONSE O QRIECTIONS. In the event Buyer abjects o any ol the above
items, Seller shall witempt in zoad faith (o satisly sueh objections prior o the Closing Date, but shali
nat be requred to incur any cost (o do so. I Seller is onithle or unwilling to safislv such ubjeclions,
Seller shall so notify Bayer, in writing, and Buyer shall. within ten (10) days after reecipt of such
notice, clect 100 () waive snch abjections and close the trangaction subject 1o the objections: ar (b)
temiinute tis Conuact,  Buyer shall nofify Seller in writing ol ils clection. Buyer's failure w so
nolily Scller shall he deemed a waiver of the ohjectiont. The Closing Dale shall be extenled if
necessary 10 dllow the Buyer the ten (10) day ime peried set (onth herein.

3.4 CANCELLATION. If the Contraet i terminated as provided herein, Bscrow Agern
shall retum to Buyer its Eserow Deposit, plus acerued interest f any. Escrow Agent shall vequrn al
documents depostied with it 1o the party who onginally depesited such doncument, and this Conteact
shall be null and vuid and the partics =hal} be relieved ol all further liabitity hereunder, except for
linbibtics or ohhgations wising under (he indemnity provisions herein.

Received Time Dec. 5. "8:30AM



(L} WYy VY)Y YL, JL ) Nn viIiw wew Tvv o L Y A LT I TR U N LRV TR R R VY]

and o cuneel the eserome withor( e need for cancedlatioss ipstuctons_or other duecumentation

The bability of each party for the brewch of-any warranty or represcolation or the Jailare o
abide by any cither provision hercunder shalt be himited to actua! damages and <hall not include lost
profits, incidental, consegnential, punilive or indirect dimnages,

Buyer hereby agrees that its remedies against Scller are set forth in their entirely herein,
and [orever waives and releases any claim hat it may now or in the future have agamgst Scller
ander this Contraet Tor reseission, damages or cquilable reliel by reason of: (a) contamination al
the Real Property which is mot Covered Contarination; (b) the existence of any endangered
species on the Real Property: (¢) any pav( of the Real Property beingz a eritical habital, wetland.
or subject o flooding; and/ar (d) any other conditon of the veul property or improvemnents thi
impairs or vy impair the valie of 1he Real Praperty. This release shall remmain i efleci: .
nolwithstanding 1he discavery or existence of additional facts or clans aod noatwithstandimg
Califormia il Code §1342, or any comparable, gpplicable provision, which provides (liat =
general veleaxe does not extend o claoims which the creditor does not ki or xuspeet (o exist in
his fuvor af the time of execwring the release, which if known kb him must have materially
affecied his serlement witl the debror”. This waiver and relesse shal} not apply (o damages
ansing [rom Scller's breach ol specific warranties or representations hereunder nr Selles's ghilure

"Covered Contanination™ means environimentaf conlamivation ol the Praperty, which i either
(1) cavered by Mativa's indenmification obligation under the Asset Purchuse and Sule Agreenent
between Seller and Motiva, dated Octaber 4. 2006 pursuant 1o which Selfer obtained title 1o the
Pruperty or (i1) caused by Seller after it ook title 1o the Property.

2. INDEMNITIES

9. SELLKR'S INDEMNIEY. In addition 1o any other indemnitics herein, Seller, as of
the Closing Date, shall indemnily, defend and held harmless Buyer against any and allt damages
sulfered by Buyer relaled o Seller's ownership and/or operation of the Real Pyoperty and/or uny
claim aainst Buyer arsing {fom Covered Contamination, This indemnity shall not apply o
(a) costs and expenses 1o be borne hy Buyer pursuant to this Contract: (B) damuges arising oul ol a
breach ol any warranty or cepresentation by Buver; or (¢) damuges refaling to contamination which
13 npl Covered Contamination.

9.2 BUYLER'S INDEMNITY. In addilion o any other indenmitics herein, Buyer, as nf
the Closing Date. shall indemnify, defend and hold barnyless Seller ugainst uny und all damagcs
suffeved by Seller related (0 Buyer's ownership and/or operation of 1the Real Praperty and its
assumption o Setler’s duties and obligations hereunder.  This indemmnity shall apply 1o damages
arising [romn contamination. which is not Covered Contunmination, but shall not apply to costs and
expenses (o be horne by Seller pursuant 1 this Contraet or dimages arising oul of w breach of any
wartnly or representation by Sciler,

1. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

10,1 TIME. Timeis ol the essence o ts Contrscl,

9

Received Time Dec. 5. 8:30AM



1L/790I7 L&V (L WO . JL ron 01 Ocv 1LVL CUNL @ unailam Lny @V iyvuyw

102 APPLICABLYE LAW. (s Coatruet shall be aovemed by und vonstrued in
wecordance with the Jaws ol the slue of in which the Praperty is locatel.

103 NO ASSIGNMENT.  The yravisivns ol this Contract and the offer wy sell the
Property shadl be persanal o Buyer, and may not be assigned by Buyer. except however, that Faver
shatl have the szl 1o assign its right, Gie and iterestunder this Contract, provided that the Buyer
is nol released [rom s obligations hercunder and the Conbract is assigned (o a corparation,
panership or limied Kubility company v}’ which Buyer is the managing partner or mataging
member ar in which Buyer or any of its principals holds an ieresl..

104 SELLER'S EXCIHANGT OPTION. Prior to the Closing, Scller may elect (v have
this transaction treated as an exchunge as 1o Seffer under the pravisions of Section 1031 of the
Intesnal Revenue Code of 1086, as amended. Buyer shall cooperate with Sedler 1o effect snch

cexchanue, provided thit Buyee shall inenrno exdra cost with respect Ta such exchange,

10,5 NOTICES, Any natice requited or permitied o be given herein shall be in wyifing
and shall be delivered by hand, mailed by first class maif. postage prepaid. wiccopied or sent by
overnight courier to the addresses set forth al the beginning of this Contract. Any such nofice shal)
be deemied (0 be received: (a) i delivered persomally. on e date ol such delivery: (b)Y if mailed,
an the third husiness day following mailing; (¢) 1/ wlccopied, on 1he date ol canfinmed trnsnis-
sian; or (d) if sent by overnight conner. on the first business duay foltowing delivery to courter.

10,6 BROKERAGE COMMISSIONS. The parties wareant and represent that except lor
the Conmissian payable 1o Brokey, neither has incusred any liability Lo uny broker or agent for the
payment of any commission arising [rom the Closing of 1he gale contemplaled  hereby,
Accordingly, any claims for commigsians or fees made agudnst any party in canection with this
transaclion shal} be handled and paid by the party whose actions fonm the basis of such chims.

10.7  INTERPRETATION: SEVERARILITY. This Contracl bas been reached through
the negotations of Buyer and Seiler: it shull mst he construed cither foy oy against either party by
vitlue of mere drafling.  Capitidized wrms shall carry the meaning asenbed (0 guch terms, even if
such 1erms appear hefare the actual defimtion thereaf, 1f any provision hereof shall be held invalid,
lepat or unenforecable in any respeet, snch provicion shall not sffect any wher provision hereal,
and this Contract shall be constroed as 10 such provision had never been contained hecein.

(0.8 BINDING EFFECT: SURVIVAL. This Contract shall be binding upon and <hall
ioure 1o (he henefit of the parties heeeto. (heis heirs and successors in interest, Any provision which
could extend bevond the Closing Dale is herchy deerned (o survive (he Closing,

10.0 FORCE MAJEURIL Whenever a penod ol lime is provided lor in this Contract for
either party 10 do or perform any act or thing, said party shall not be responsible Jor uny delay due to
acts of God or other causes beyond the reasonable contro) of sid muty, and in such event the time
period ghall be extended for the amount vl tlime said porty is so detayed.

10,10 WAIVER, No delay or failure to exercise any right or remedy accruing o Sclter
upon any breach hy Buyer imder this Contrac( shall isupuir such right or remedy or be construed as a
waiver of any sieh breach theretofore or therealler ocewrting,  The waiver of any coadition oy the

-10-
Received Time Dec. 5. 8:30AM



VC/VISLV I VUL UL AN Uy ULV 1uUve VUL O Ut miiAam Lnwy W Vel voo

breach of ooy temy or condijon herein shadl not be deemed o be @ waiy er of any sther condition or
of wny subseyrent breach af"any term. cavenant or condition herein,

AT ATTORNEY'S FEES. It it becames necessary for ¢cither Buyer or Seller (o hireim
alterney or (o file an action at law or other proceeding 1o enforee this Congract. the prevailing purly
shall be entitled to recover from the other piarty 3t costs. expenses, and reasonable atiormey s fees.

1032 CONFIDUENTIALITY. Buver chall obiain Scller's eonsem prior (0 issuing any
public sGtement concerniny this Contract or the transaction contemplated herein, Buyer aprees
that all informativn provided by or on behalf of Seller in conneetion herewith is confidential und
shall pot be disclosed. exeept o those persons with a specific reed 1o know such infonation.
and then onby i such pergons agree (0 profect the confidential nduure of the infomation,

_ 103 TRADE NAME AND FRADEMARK INFRINGEMENT. U is agreed and
ackuowiedoed hy ithe Parties bereto, that this Real Fstate Sudes Contract does nal inchide the right to
use or display Selter's rrude names, tademarks, trade dress or brand images. Buy er shull not use or
display any representution of Scller’s wrade names. (rademarks, trude dress nr brand images (e.g..
colors. pnint schemes, signage. struetuml designs, proprietary product displays, ete.), and shull nat
display any trode names, (radenvarks, trade dress or drand images that ase confusinaly similar o
Seller's, and shall nat do any of the foregoing with respecel (o the trmde names, trademarks, trade
dress or brand images ot Circle K Siotes Inc., its parents. affiliates or subsidiaries, This provision
shall nat hmit any vight to use ov display such trade names oy (mdemarks granted by separate
agrecanent.  In the event Buyer does not or ceases 10 have the vight (o use such trade names or
rtademarks by uother wyreement, showd Buyer use the word or symbol “Circle™, and/or “K™ for
identification of the business located on the subject Property, Sclier shall have the vight w ke any
and all action and seek all remedies allowable under law, incliding mjunctive reliefl to prohibit such
ose, Seller requires that this agreement and acknowledgement by Buyer be incorporated into the
deed ol conveyunee. THIS PROVISION SHALL SURVIVT THE CLOSING.

1014 ENTIRE AGREEMENT MOMFICA FION. The Conlracl, attached exhibits. other
addendd and any prioy confidentiality agreement exceuted hy the parties shall constitute (he entire
agreement between Seller and Nuyer with respeet Lo the sale of 1be Praperly. All prior ar cnntem-
porancous agreemenls, represeniations and fatements. oral or writlen, are merged herein, This
Coovact may nol he amended, altered, modificd or discharged excepl by an instmment in writing
signed by wuthorized representatives of Buver and Seller.

10.15 COUNTERPARTS.  This Congact may be exceuted inany  number of
counterparls: cach such counterpart shall be deemed 1o be an aviginal instrument, but sll such

counterparts together shall constitute but onc Contract,

106 FENCES. All portable. non-permunent fencing that may he found vn the Property
to secure the property is not included i this (mnsaction.

[Signotures appear on next page.

Received Time Dec. 5. 8:30AM



1£)VJ/74V )V VO, UL T AN Ol OV 10vVg vunc o unanalt Lnu @YV I3V

EN WEINESS WHEREOR the parties bave execured this Contriclas of e diste bereod,
which shadl be 1he Jast day either of the parties hereto executes this Cantroct.

SELLER: BUYER:
Cirele K Stores Ince., a Texas carporation Bob (eritham
By: /d/ G /J,"{ a4 zi/' A .
- Nane: :_ Eane“ D@VEQ . » i Name:
hs:_ Vice Presicient s _ L
Pater_ IR AN L . Date: 1’__-"': _f_; osb .
o Y .________*___‘______. -

ACCEPTANCY, BY ESCROW AGENT
The undersizpned, on behatf of Escrow Agent. heceby acknowledaes receipt of the reraw
Deposit and agrees 1o accept, deposit, hold and disburse or retwn the Lserow Deposit ind any otber

funds received in sccordance with the provision of this Contvact.

(_'hicngo Title Insorance Co.

.

.
S AN
\ S \
BYPaSosen Nve  Menvae,
/\ ulho?Dbd Slp)rxlm\:

l')'m.\\ SN TR NN

Recerved Time Dec. 5. 8:30AM



IL/UU/LUII VO.JV rnaa 019 DLV (DVL VUK ¢ unanNAm Livv @JUiasuvo0

EXTTIEIT A
LLEGAL DESCRIPITON

Al than eartain ract or pareel ol landd silwaled i he ¢iiy ef Palmeto, county of MANATEE. state of FLORIDA,
with a phs sical address ol 301 = 8™ Avenue. and wnre perticularly deseribed as Tollows:

Commence i the Norheast comer of the NW G Section 23, Township 31 South, Range 17 East, Mamaed Coanty,
Florida: sheace Sooth alung the Fast lipe of snid NW 14| Seviion 23, being e center fine of " Avenie (188, 41
636,45 (ect; hence West 30.0 feet 10 2 railroad spike af the NW corner of the intersection of <aid £ Avenwe and
Riverside Drive for the point of beginniny, siid peint deing shown on the recarded Plat of Green Prnlge, as recordwl
in Plat Bonk 6 page 79, of the ublic Recovds of Mianasce County. Florida: thence Novth 877 80° 00" West 174.50
feet (o an iron pipe: ihepee Noarth Q0¥ 08 557 Fast, 22732 Ceet 1o an ron pips fving 10 feel, soore or lerss, Fastola
lenee camner; thenee North 897 507 §57 Fuel, 175.0 fect w an iron pige on the West Right-of-Way line of <aid at
Avenue: thenee Soutl ens 58 1w e, 234,30 feet 1o e poiat of begioning, LESS that paethiaken by Order of
Taking reeneded in Mficis) Reenrds Pook 1070 page 2408 0Mhe Public Recards of Manatee Copnty, Floeida,

Received Time Dec. 5. B8:30AM



(L) VIS LY VL vw.uv 1 an Wilw weav avve VVITL @’ uidlae v, vuu
. N ’

EXTABIT 13
PLERSONAT, PROPERTY

ALL PERSONAL PROPHFRTY LOCATED ONTHE PREMISES AS O 11HE ("l.,(.iS?NtJ'I).’\.'l F sogeiter weah afl
improvements tncetiaid thercon. nelinling, withous mitatien, the zasoline cnoupies ind stroctiret, builan
refrigeration equipmen( and walk-in vonlerz,

Received Time Dec. 5. 8:30AM



1L VI LV L) VD, Ja ran vilv Lav ruwv L vuniu ? unnnan Lny @ ViV Vuu

ENHIRL C
FORN OF DUEFD AND ACCTLESS AGRELMENT

SUECEAL WARRANTY DEKD

TURLT

Retura 1oz

I his Special Waeranty Deed (“Deed™), dated to be elfective as of the dav af L2001 (cBlfeetine
Date), iz hy und between Circle K Stores Ine., a Texas corperation wilh olfices located ot 12911 N Telecam
Burlewsy. Tampa. FL 353637 C"Grantor™) and R . with offices [ncated a1 ("Gruntec™.
WITNESSETH:

For and in ¢cansideration of the sum of S10.00 and the matial covenanls and ather good and valoable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby scknowledged. Grunior docs bereby GRANT,
BARGAIN, SELL, CONVEY, CONFIRM aml RELEASE ontn Grunlee, its successur and assigns farever, the
Promires moce particulurly described n Exhiblt “A™ nlached hereto and made » pan hercof (the "Premisec™),
gether with wny boildings, Fistures myd improvements owned by Grantor md located theecon.

Touether with wlt right, title and interest, if any, ol Grantor in and ta any reets und roads abuiting the
Premiges 1o 1he center lines thercof, plus all the estate righls of Grantar in nnd 1o yny caseinenls, sighs, privilegen,
appurlenances and other hergditamens appueaenant 1a the Premises;

This convevance 1s made by Gramar angd accepred by Chaatee SURJECT TO all reservalions, exceplions,
restriclions, easements, encumhrances, rights of way and other matters of recard seciing e same and sef fonh en
“Exhibit B, (o Ihe exient that the seme are currently valid and enforcenble against the Prentises and upplicshle
voning regulations,

IO TIAVE AND TO HOLD 1he Premvises unlo Gramdee, s suecessors and wisigng in lee simple Tarever,
(YR

IN ADDITION TO T CORRGOING. Gramor grams the Premizes 10 Grantee sihjeet o the following

vavemnis v restriclions:

i () Froov angl sifier the Effeciive Dale ungil Nosumber 30, 2021 (“Yerminstion Date™). if gacoline
or brmded dieset is sinred. wdvertised or sold ot or Tram the Premices, the gazoline or branded dicsel <iored,

Received Timz Dec. 5. 8:30AM



JL /WD LV I VO .JO IFaA 0ty VLv (Dve LUyihe w ounansam g WV IrisVvuo

acdvenised of ~old shail bz ~odd under the “Shell™ brand or sther “She!l braads cder which malor tuel products are
cofd ("Bmnd Cavenant™ 1. ol ay more fully set forth in thal cerliin Branding and Product Purchase Commimen!
Agrcement dated o5 oY December 10 2000, hy snd boween Grantor and Motivg Eorerprizes L1LC (“Shell™
{""Brapding \Urocmcni") The Brand Coverany <hall expice autematically on the Termination ate withont reed
for Aling s release. or svher action of Skell, Gruntor of Grantee,  [Ne Premices wnd ev cry partion thereol sball be
impraved. held, ueed, oconpicd. leased. sold, Iyposhecated. encumbered and eonveved wubjeet to the Biind
Covenant, e Brand Covenant <hall run with 1he fanid, and pass with ¢ach and every postion of (he Premizes, und
shalt opply to wnl g the respecive sueressors, assians and transferces and subsequent wwvners in inlerest thereol.
I'he Brand Covenanl iz impozed upon the entire I'remices.

(h) Grantee agrees (o include the Brand Cavenant in say conpveymcee ar assigament ol'1he Premixes privr (o
the Termindion Dale 1o a sicceseor grantee and assumex. mud 0% a1 condition ol any conveyance of the Premises,
agrecs LU reduile sUCCe§Rns sraniees {0 enter info an asrecment acuming i) oblizatione of Grantor undee Anicle 2
and Article 4 of ihe Brnding Aurecnzent,

Y Grzalee has granted @ aghl of acces o Gramtor porsizn? 10 1he iermis ol an Access Apreement,
duted 2s of the Llfentive e, which i heing yecordigd on the sune i 1y 2% Ihis inglrumend.

. Geamee covenanls and apeees thal @ shalf not intall any well or other tonk, pump of relaved
equipment for the slorage of patshle water ut (he Prewnises.  Grantee further coveoants and agrees it shail not
improve av use the Premises [or residential pumoces, Fach ol these coveunalx 2hall run with the Prenvizes, and paxe
with exch and every |_\o|{|0|) ot the Premises, 3ml shal! .‘IPP[_\‘ 10 and hind 1he rcspcui\'c LUECEEAOTR N infurest therenf,
Gramee azrees 10 mehule these restrictions in any conveyance ar assigniment olihe Premises 1o a sucvessue prantee,

4. Until the Termination Date, Grantor and Shell vetain a right of first refusal 10 purchase (he Prenises
{"'Right of Tirst Refusal™), The Right of First Refusal shalt expire automatically enhe Yerminotion Dale, without
need for filing v release, or othey actiem of cither Shelt, Gruntor or Graatee. The lerms of 1he Right of Fint Refusal
arc sct Jorth on MExhibit €

5 Thig conveynnce is made suhjeet o and Granlee shzll camply with 1he requincinents of Seetion 9.7
(Furure Conveyanues/Lenses) of The Assel Purchase and Sale Agreement between Grantor and Shell. daed ax of
Ociober 4. 2006, porsuint o which Granior acquired litle 1o thie Premises. Any subsequent convevance. feage or
<ublense ol the Fremises ghal) be subject 10 the provisions of suech Scction 9.7, This Section S shall expive an
Noventber 30, 2000 inless Shell is conducting. Remcdintion on or miberwise indemnifying Granlar concerning the
fremises, in which case Uns section shidl expive an ihe carfier of November 30, 2016 or the